

No. 14–377

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEWART & JASPER ORCHARDS, a California corporation; ARROYO FARMS, LLC, a California limited liability company, and KING PISTACHIO GROVE, a California limited partnership,

Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, THE CALIFORNIA FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION, AND FARM CREDIT
WEST, ACA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NANCIE G. MARZULLA
Counsel of Record
ROGER J. MARZULLA
Marzulla Law, LLC
1150 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-6760
nancie@marzulla.com
roger@marzulla.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. Ignoring Congress’s amendment of the Endangered Species Act in response to <i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , the Ninth Circuit’s continued reliance on that decision’s interpretation of ESA language that has since been amended is improperly frozen in time.....	10
A. The ESA amendments of 1978, passed in response to <i>TVA</i> , injected economic considerations into species protection for the first time.....	12
B. The 1982 amendments reaffirm that economic considerations are part of the ESA process	17

C.	The 2003 amendments further limit species protection on military lands and require balancing of defense considerations	18
II.	The Ninth Circuit’s decision also ignores NEPA’s requirement that the agency consider all significant impacts on the human environment.....	19
III.	The cost of protecting the threatened fish (the Delta smelt) has had catastrophic economic impacts on the farming community in California	23
A.	The Central Valley Project.....	24
B.	California’s State Water Project.....	25
C.	The current drought and the ESA	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Conservation Council v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir.1988)	21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , No. C-04-04448 SC, 2007 WL 1302498 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007)	20
<i>In re Consol. Salmonid Cases</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	7
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>San Luis & Delta–Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 855 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	5

<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	passim
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)	21

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b).....	8, 11, 14, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	8, 19

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	20, 21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14	20
50 C.F.R. § 17.11	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	16
50 C.F.R. § 424.12	15, 17, 18
Rules for Listing Endangered and Threatened Species, Designating Critical Habitat, and Maintaining the Lists, 45 Fed. Reg. 13,010 (Feb. 27, 1980)	15

Amended Procedures To Comply With the 1982
Amendments to the Endangered Species Act, 49
Fed. Reg. 38,900 (Oct. 1, 1984)..... 17, 18

Critical Habitat Determination for the Delta Smelt,
59 Fed. Reg. 65,256 (Dec. 9, 1994)..... 4
